MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

July 25th, 2023

All amounts herein are in U.S. Dollars unless otherwise stated.

OVERVIEW

The following "Summary Financial Information and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition" ("MD&A") was prepared by Management of ProntoForms Corporation ("ProntoForms" or the "Company") and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors"). Throughout this MD&A, unless otherwise specified, "ProntoForms", "Company", "we", "us" and "our" refer to ProntoForms Corporation and its subsidiaries. On June 21, 2023, the shareholders approved a name change from ProntoForms Corporation to TrueContext Corporation and the Company expects to formalize the name change later this year.

This interim MD&A is an update of management's discussion and analysis provided in the Company's annual filings dated March 8, 2023 and filed on www.SEDAR.com and includes a discussion of the results of operations and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. Such discussion and comments on liquidity and capital resources of the Company should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim financial report for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. The interim financial report has been prepared in U.S. Dollars and using International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Management is responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide enough knowledge to support the representations made in the interim filings. Our Audit Committee and Board of Directors provide an oversight role with respect to all public financial disclosures by the Company and have reviewed this MD&A and the accompanying financial statements.

Alvaro Pombo, Co-Chief Executive Officer, Phillip Deck, Co-Chief Executive Officer, and David Croucher, Chief Financial Officer, in accordance with National Instrument 52-109 ("NI 52-109"), have all certified that they have reviewed the interim financial report and this MD&A (the "Interim Filings") and that, based on their knowledge having exercised reasonable diligence, that (a) the interim filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made with respect to the period covered by the interim filings; and (b) the interim financial report together with the other financial information included in the interim filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented in the interim filings.

Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost-effective basis Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

NON-GAAP MEASURES

This MD&A makes reference to certain non-GAAP financial measures, including non-GAAP net loss and non-GAAP loss from operations. These measures are not recognized measures under IFRS, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional information to complement those IFRS measures by providing further understanding of the Company's results of operations from management's perspective. Accordingly, they should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial information reported under IFRS. These non-GAAP measures should be read in conjunction with our annual audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022. Readers should not place undue reliance on non-GAAP measures and should instead view them in conjunction with the most comparable GAAP financial measure. See the reconciliations of non-GAAP measures in the "Reconciliation of non-GAAP measures" section of this MD&A.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this MD&A may constitute forward-looking statements, including those identified by the expressions such as "anticipate", "believe", "estimate", "expect", "foresee", "intend", "plan", or similar expressions to the extent that they relate to the Company or its management. The forward-looking statements are not historical facts but reflect the Company's current assumptions and expectations regarding future events. Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include but are not limited to statements regarding subscriber additions, the variability of our revenues, anticipated market trends and technology adoption by our customers and industry peers, anticipated growth in revenue and expenses, the potential impacts of additional expenditures on revenue growth rates, the future availability of government grants or tax credit programs, the sufficiency of cash on hand and the Company's ability to obtain financing necessary to continue operations. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, and actual results and future events may differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from current expectations and assumptions, including but not limited to the following: (i) there can be no assurance that the Company will earn any profits in the future or that profitability, if achieved, will be sustained; (ii) if the Company is not able to achieve profitability, it will require additional equity or debt financing, and there can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain additional financial resources on favourable commercial terms or at all; (iii) the Company's quarterly revenues and operating results may fluctuate, which may harm its results of operations; (iv) the loss of business from a major customer, operator or other reseller could reduce the Company's sales and harm its business and prospects; (v) a portion of the Company's sales are through partners and resellers, and an adverse change in the Company's relationship with any of such partners or resellers may result in decreased sales; (vi) the market for software as a service at a relatively early stage of development, and if it does not develop or develops more slowly than expected, the Company's business will be harmed; (vii) the Company faces competition from other software solution providers, which may reduce its market share or limit the prices it can charge for its software solutions; (viii) a global economic downturn or market volatility may adversely affect our business and/or our ability to complete new financings; (ix) the business of the Company may be harmed if it does not continue to penetrate markets; (x) the success of the business depends on the Company's ability to develop new products and enhance its existing products; (xi) the Company's growth depends in part on the success of its strategic relationships with third parties; (xii) the financial condition of third parties may adversely affect the Company; (xiii) the US dollar may fluctuate significantly compared to the Canadian dollar, causing fluctuations in earnings and cash flow as most of our revenues are received in US dollars while most of our expenses are payable in Canadian dollars; (xiv) subscription services which produce the majority of the Company's revenue are hosted by a third party service for the Company and any interruption in service could harm its results of operations; (xv) the Company may be liable to its customers or third parties if it is unable to collect data or it otherwise loses data; (xvi) the Company may be liable for the handling of personal information; (xvii) intellectual property claims against the Company may be time consuming, costly to defend, and disruptive to the business; (xviii) the Company uses open source software in connection with its products which exposes it to uncertainty and potential liability; (xix) economic uncertainty and downturns in the software market may lead to decreases in the Company's

revenue and margins; (xx) any significant changes in the technological paradigm utilized for building or delivering applications in mobile devices could harm the Company's business and prospects; (xxi) if the Company loses any of its key personnel, its operations and business may suffer. Readers should refer to the Company's Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition for the year ended December 31, 2022 dated March 8, 2023, which is available at <u>www.SEDAR.com</u>, for more details about the above listed risk factors and other risk factors that could impact Company's business and its industry.

Please see the Company's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2022 filed on www.SEDAR.com and dated March 8, 2023 for a more complete discussion of these and other risks. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable law.

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK

ProntoForms is the global leader in field intelligence. Our platform's field workflows and data collection capabilities enable enterprise field teams to increase the efficiency of field service personnel, optimize decision-making, decrease organizational risk, maximize the uptime of valuable assets, and deliver exceptional service experiences. Our subscribers use ProntoForms across multiple use cases, including asset inspection, compliance, installation, repair, maintenance, and environmental, health & safety with quantifiable business impacts.

Organizations within our prime focus verticals—medical device manufacturing, heavy manufacturing (elevator/escalator, building automation, heavy machinery, minerals & mining), energy resources, construction, and utilities—gain the following benefits through deploying ProntoForms:

Optimize Decision-Making

ProntoForms' ability to eliminate data latency by capturing real-time, rich data from the field and ingesting it across multi-system environments means that every level of the organization can make better decisions. Internal leaders have increased visibility into field data and KPIs while field engineers have immediate access to information they need for decision-making on site.

Decrease Organizational Risk

ProntoForms helps ensure safety related to high-risk work and complex assets that require intensive regulatory tracking and reporting. Intuitive workflows reduce operational risks by installing and maintaining assets the correct way, every time.

Deliver Exceptional Service Experiences

ProntoForms is a differentiator for our customers as our guided user experience directs field engineers (fulltime or contracted) to the most effective path of service completion, regardless of tenure or experience. This reduces the engineers' administrative burden and empowers them to make real-time decisions and pursue revenue opportunities. For customers, this means having an engineer on site who can deliver an immediate summary of the work completed and is responsive to any additional needs.

Maximize Asset Uptime

It is mission critical for organizations with a high install base of complex assets to maintain uptime. Enterprise customers are moving towards outcome-based service mandates where outcomes and services are their central business model. ProntoForms is necessary to execute these mandates as a deep level of rich data must be captured and connected across the organization to refine and perfect the asset lifecycle stages.

Our dedication to providing our customers with value and our system-friendly capabilities have led ProntoForms to be named G2's leader in Mobile Forms Automation Software year-over-year since 2018, most recently for Winter 2023. 99% of users rated ProntoForms 4 stars or above while 92% of those who replied said they would be likely to recommend ProntoForms to another person. A third-party researcher, Wakefield Research, published a customer-impact report that defines the quantifiable ROI that ProntoForms customers achieve by using the platform. It uncovered that 91% of surveyed customers said that ProntoForms has made the handling of complex work more efficient, 89% of customers have a reduction in administrative burden, and

83% experience improved engineer job satisfaction. Additional third-party reports from Nucleus Research have found similar high-ROI results, with multi-million dollars saved by a global equipment manufacturer, a 1:3.5 cost benefit ratio for PrimeLine Utility Services, and over 3000 work hours saved per year for a floating liquid natural gas facility.

We compete in a mobile field automation market that remains highly fragmented. Niche providers focus on a narrow set of technologies or are targeted to a very specific vertical industry segment. ProntoForms is the most advanced solution that fully extends the capabilities of Enterprise Asset Management, Field Service Management and Safety Management systems with essential workflows and data capture that meet the needs of organizations that manage complex, distributed high-value assets.

Recent developments have seen consolidation among niche providers. While we do not consider these patterns to be unusual for an emerging industry, market dynamics, combined with our company size, suggest that the abundance of application and software vendors will continue to impact implementation cycles and buying decisions.

The conditions outlined above are subject to variability, and we caution readers that quarter-to-quarter comparisons of our operating results are not necessarily meaningful and should not be relied upon as the only indication of likely future performance or annual operating results.

See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

2023

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, 339,250 common shares were issued upon the exercise of options, for proceeds of USD \$84,725.

2022

On March 9, 2022, the Company expanded the revolving credit facility with Toronto-Dominion Bank ("TD Bank") by CAD \$4,000,000 resulting in a total revolving credit facility of CAD \$10,000,000. The interest rates and the maturity date remained the same as the original facility.

During the year ended December 31, 2022 2,281,388 common shares were issued upon the exercise of options for proceeds of \$645,567.

In July 2022, the maturity date for the revolving credit facility with TD Bank was extended from October 30, 2023 to October 30, 2024.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

We use certain key performance indicators to assess performance and evaluate our business. Such key supplementary financial measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and cannot be reconciled to a directly comparable IFRS measure. These key performance indicators may be calculated in a manner different from similar key performance indicators used by other companies.

Annual Recurring Revenue

Annual Recurring Revenue ("ARR") is an element we use to estimate our recurring revenue for future reporting periods and is a measure we use to assess the performance of the business over time. We caution that recurring revenue will fluctuate by the amount and timing of additions and deletions in the following periods and by the foreign exchange impact on non-US Dollar ARR.

ARR is calculated as the annual equivalent of the recurring elements of our contracts with customers that are in effect at the end of the period. It excludes one-time professional service fees and assumes that customers will renew the contractual commitments on a periodic basis as those commitments come up for renewal, unless such renewal is known to be unlikely at period end. Non-US Dollar ARR is converted at the period end exchange rate. As at June 30, 2023, 98% of ARR was denominated in US Dollars.

	2023	3	20	22
	June 30	March 31	December 31	September 30
ARR	23,742,505	22,109,310	21,585,219	20,894,207
ARR Growth	23,7 = 2,503	22,107,510	21,505,219	20,094,207
- sequential (QoQ)	7.4%	2.4%	3.3%	4.5%
- comparable (YoY)	18.7%	12.6%	9.1%	8.4%
Proportion of Base from				
Customers with > \$100k ARR	44%	43%	43%	41%

	2022	2	20	21
	June 30	March 31	December 31	September 30
ARR	20,002,999	19,637,584	19,778,939	19,274,177
ARR Growth	_0,00_,,,,,	17,007,001	1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	17727 17177
- sequential (QoQ)	1.9%	-0.7%	2.6%	3.2%
- comparable (YoY)	7.1%	9.6%	15.6%	13.4%
Proportion of Base from				
Customers with > \$100k ARR	41%	41%	41%	41%

In Q2 2023, we showed improved growth with a 7.4% increase in our Annual Recurring Revenue (ARR) base. The Q2 2023 included a 3.5-year USD \$3 million contract from a subsidiary of a global fortune 500 medical manufacturing company along with other enterprise and commercial bookings. Our year-over-year comparable growth for Q2 2023 was 18.7% compared to 7.1% in the prior year. We are focused on more growth through enterprise expansion and new sales by investing in product and sales and marketing.

We use the metric "Proportion of Base from Customers with > \$100k ARR" as an indicator of sales to larger customers and higher penetration within those accounts. Over time, larger customers have constituted an increasing share of our revenue and we expect this trend to continue as larger enterprises recognize the value of our product. An ARR customer is defined as a separate and distinct buying entity, such as a company, an educational or government institution, or a distinct business unit of a large company that has an active contract with us or one of our partners to access our platform. We caution that this indicator may fluctuate depending on the size of customers added or deleted in the following periods. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in U.S. Dollars)

Selected Quarterly Financial Information

	Three months ended			Six months ended			d	
		June 30,	June 30,		June 30,			June 30,
		2023		2022		2023		2022
Revenue	\$	6,123,592	\$	5,211,616	\$ 1 1	,895,445	\$ 1	0,252,725
Loss from operations		(969,257)		(1,316,718)	(2	.,004,977)	(2,806,423)
Net loss		(1,151,582)		(1,342,633)	(2	,279,848)	(2,886,236)
Non-GAAP loss from operations [1]		(684,394)		(1,000,881)	(1	,474,838)	(2,062,384)
Non-GAAP net loss [1]		(863,910)		(1,023,134)	(1	,744,091)	(2,138,252)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$	(0.01)	\$	(0.01)	\$	(0.02)	\$	(0.02)

[1] See Non-GAAP measures below

Balance Sheet Data

	As at			
	 June 30,	December 31,		
	2023	2022		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,251,277	6,112,071		
Net working capital	1,061,128	2,676,784		
Total assets	13,162,800	12,670,939		
Long-term liabilities	7,312,562	6,007,585		
Total liabilities	17,532,650	15,375,806		
Total shareholders' deficit	\$ (4,369,850)	(2,704,867)		

DISCUSSION OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to three months ended June 30, 2022 and March 31, 2023

	Three mon			Three months ended	onths		
	June 30,	June 30,	Change fi	om	March 31,	Change f	rom
	2023	2022	Q2 2022 to Q	2 2023	2023	Q1 2023 to Q	22 2023
Revenue							
Recurring revenue	\$ 5,788,346	\$ 4,968,802	819,544	16%	\$ 5,428,736	359,610	7%
Professional and other services	335,246	242,814	92,432	38%	\$ 343,117	(7,871)	-2%
	6,123,592	5,211,616	911,976	17%	5,771,853	351,739	6%
Cost of revenue							
Recurring revenue	529,535	555,304	(25,769)	-5%	520,103	9,432	2%
Professional and other services	312,520	262,132	50,388	19%	265,593	46,927	18%
	842,055	817,436	24,619	3%	785,696	56,359	7%
Gross margin	5,281,537	4,394,180	887,357	20%	4,986,157	295,380	6%
	86 %	84%			86%		
Expenses							
Research and development	1,796,044	1,814,774	(18,730)	-1%	1,735,545	60,499	3%
Selling and marketing	3,219,246	2,922,742	296,504	10%	2,864,681	354,565	12%
General and administrative	1,235,504	973,382	262,122	27%	1,421,649	(186,145)	-13%
	6,250,794	5,710,898	539,896	9%	6,021,875	228,919	4%
Loss from operations	(969,257)	(1,316,718)	347,461	-26%	(1,035,718)	66,461	-6%
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(93,217)	29,212	(122,429)	nm	(9,793)	(83,424)	nm
Finance income	38,585	5,451	33,134	608%	33,325	5,260	16%
Finance costs	(127,693)	(60,578)	(67,115)	111%	(116,080)	(11,613)	10%
Net loss	\$ (1,151,582)	\$ (1,342,633)	191,050	-14%	\$ (1,128,266)	(23,316)	2%

nm - not considered meaningful

Six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to six months ended June 30, 2022

	Six mont	hs ended		
	June 30, June 30,		Change fi	om
	2023	2022	2022 to 2	023
Revenue				
Recurring revenue	\$ 11,217,082	\$ 9,859,517	1,357,565	14%
Professional and other services	678,363	\$ 393,208	285,155	73%
	11,895,445	10,252,725	1,642,720	16%
Cost of revenue				
Recurring revenue	1,049,639	1,107,376	(57,737)	-5%
Professional and other services	578,114	\$ 517,509	60,605	12%
	1,627,753	1,624,885	2,868	0%
Gross margin	10,267,692	8,627,840	1,639,852	19%
	86%	84%		
Expenses				
Research and development	3,531,589	3,586,525	(54,936)	-2%
Selling and marketing	6,083,927	5,856,982	226,945	4%
General and administrative	2,657,153	\$ 1,990,756	666,397	33%
	12,272,669	11,434,263	838,406	7%
Loss from operations	(2,004,977)	(2,806,423)	801,446	-29%
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(103,009)	1,374	(104,383)	nm
Finance Income	71,910	\$ 8,770	63,140	720%
Finance costs	(243,772)	\$ (89,957)	(153,815)	171%
Net loss	\$ (2,279,848)	\$ (2,886,236)	606,388	- 21%

nm - not considered meaningful

Loss from operations (see additional GAAP measures) for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was \$969,257 compared to loss from operations of \$1,035,718 in the first quarter of 2023 and loss from operations of \$1,316,718 for the comparable second quarter of 2022. Non-GAAP loss from operations (see non-GAAP measures) for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was a loss of \$684,394 down from a loss of \$790,441 in the first quarter of 2023 and down from a loss of \$1,000,882 for the comparable second quarter of 2022.

The Company had a net loss of \$1,151,582 for the three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to a net loss of \$1,128,266 in the first quarter of 2023 and a net loss of \$1,342,633 for the comparable second quarter of 2022. Non-GAAP net loss (see Non-GAAP measures) for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was \$863,910 down from a Non-GAAP net loss of \$880,180 in the first quarter of 2023 and down from \$1,023,134 for the comparable second quarter of 2022.

Over the course of 2022 we held our operating expenses steady with the intention of reducing losses as revenue increased. In our first quarter of 2023 our loss increased compared to Q4 2022 as our operating expenses increased over the 2022 quarterly average with extra expense related to organizational changes including legal fees and executive severance costs. During the second quarter of 2023, our loss from operations decreased as our gross margin increased which was offset by an increase in operating expenses which were mainly due to higher non-direct commissions, more marketing events and rebranding costs and severance costs. We expect our losses to

gradually decrease over the next several quarters as operating costs generally remain steady and revenue increases as we continue to invest in product and sales relative to our revenue growth. We are encouraged that the sales infrastructure is driving expected operational outcomes and we will continue to work to improve results. Our focus going forward is to continue to optimize our go-to-market investment towards enterprise customers in our four main verticals: medical equipment, heavy manufacturing, utilities and oil and gas.

Revenue

We earn recurring revenue from subscription fees for our cloud-based software.

We also generate professional services revenue by offering platform configuration services, training and assistance in connecting data to back-end systems. Since our product is relatively simple to configure, many of our customers choose to implement the ProntoForms software, integrate and build forms themselves or take advantage of ProntoForms deployment services.

Our revenue is generated through a combination of direct and indirect sales. Our current focus is on building sales primarily through direct channels as we believe this will provide us with the best opportunity for broad based subscription revenue growth. We expect that our increasingly global sales organization network will provide us with broad worldwide reach to capitalize on the expected growth in the mobile business application software market. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

Revenue detail

	Three months ended						Change from	
	 June 30,		March 31,		June 30,	Previous	Comparable	
	 2023		2023		2022	2023 Q1	2022 Q2	
Revenue								
Recurring	\$ 5,788,346	\$	5,428,736	\$	4,968,802	7%	16%	
Professional services	\$ 335,246	\$	343,117	\$	242,814	-2%	38%	
	\$ 6,123,592	\$	5,771,853	\$	5,211,616	6%	17%	

	Six mont	hs end	led		
	June 30,		June 30,	 Change from	1
	 2023	202		 2022 to 2023	
Revenue					
Recurring revenue	\$ 11,217,082	\$	9,859,517	\$ 1,357,565	14%
Professional services	\$ 678,363	\$	393,208	285,155	73%
	\$ 11,895,445	\$	10,252,725	\$ 1,642,720	16%

Total revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was \$6,123,592 representing a 6% increase compared to the first quarter of 2023 revenue of \$5,771,853 and a 17% increase over the comparable second quarter of 2023 revenue of \$5,211,616.

Recurring revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023 of \$5,788,346 increased by 7% from the first quarter of 2023 of \$5,428,736 and a 16% increase over the comparable second quarter of 2022 revenue of \$4,968,802. The increase was due to continued investment in sales and marketing activities which has subsequently driven larger revenue from expansions and new customers.

Professional service revenue mainly relates to the deployment services for new implementations or expansions for new use cases or in new geographies. Professional services revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023 of \$335,246 decreased by 2% from the first quarter of 2023 of \$343,117 and increased by 38% from the comparable second quarter of 2022 revenue of \$242,814.

See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

Cost of Revenue and Gross Margin

Cost of recurring revenue consists of hosting, software and support department costs. Cost of professional and other services revenue includes personnel and other costs for deployment and analytics services and other development costs as needed.

	Three months ended				
	June 30,	March 31,	June 30,		
	2023	2023	2022		
Gross Margin on:					
Total revenue	86%	86%	84%		
Recurring revenue	91%	90%	89%		
Professional services revenue	7%	23%	-8%		
		Six months end	led		
		June 30,	June 30,		

Gross Margin on:		
Total revenue	86%	84%
Recurring revenue	91%	89%
Professional services	15%	-32%

2023

2022

Total revenue gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was \$5,281,537 representing 86% of revenue compared to gross margin of \$4,986,156 representing 86% for the first quarter in 2023 and \$4,394,180 representing 84% of revenue in the comparable second quarter of 2022.

Recurring revenue gross margin was \$5,258,811 representing 91% of recurring revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to \$4,908,632 representing 90% for the first quarter in 2023 and \$4,413,498 representing 89% in the comparable second quarter of 2022.

Professional services gross margin was a margin of \$22,726, representing 7% of professional services revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to a gross margin of \$77,524 representing 23% of professional services revenue for the first quarter of 2023 and a negative gross margin of \$19,318 or -8% in the comparable second quarter of 2022.

Gross margins for Q2 2023 were relatively consistent compared to Q1 2023 and Q2 2022. Recurring revenue gross margin as a percent of recurring revenue for the last 3 years has remained in the range of 88% to 93%. Professional Services revenue gross margin was positive due to higher bookings and service delivery while we maintain services team capacity to support rapid deployment and support recurring revenue expansion. We expect the overall gross margins to remain steady.

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses consist primarily of remuneration paid to engineering personnel and independent contractors whom we occasionally use to provide additional technical capacity. Other research and

development expenses include travel, rent and other occupancy costs for our engineering and technical support personnel.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, research and development expense decreased slightly to \$3,531,589 from \$3,586,525 for the comparable period of 2022. For the three months ended June 30, 2023 research and development expenses increased to \$1,796,044 from \$1,735,545 in the prior quarter and decreased from \$1,814,774 for the comparable period of 2022. Research and development expenses are shown net of Government Investment tax credits ("ITC's") and other government assistance as follows:

	Three months ended				
		June 30,	March 31,	June 30,	
		2023	2023	2022	
Gross research and development expense	\$	1,834,599 \$	1,776,510 \$	1,834,343	
Less:					
Investment tax credits		(18,557)	(40,965)	(19,569)	
Information and Communication Technology Council Program		(19,998)	-	-	
	\$	1,796,044 \$	1,735,545 \$	1,814,774	

	Six months e	ended
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Gross research and development expense Less:	3,611,109	3,645,799
Investment tax credits	(59,522)	(39,647)
Information and Communication Technology Council Program	(19,998)	(19,627)
	3,531,589	3,586,525

We claim research and development deductions and related investment tax credits for income tax purposes based on management's interpretation of the applicable legislation in the Income Tax Act of Canada. We expect that the ITC's will continue to accrue at similar levels as Q2 2023.

Gross research and development costs increased slightly in the second quarter of 2023 compared to the first quarter of 2023. We generally have kept headcount constant, however, the R&D expenses increased in Q2 2023 due to annual salary increases and higher vacation expense. We expect R&D expense to remain relatively flat. While we do not have any active government funding programs at this time, we continue to review various programs that may benefit us in the future. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

Our sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of compensation, including sales commissions paid to our sales and marketing personnel. Other significant sales and marketing expenses include rent and other occupancy costs, travel and living costs for the sales and marketing staff, and other advertising, promotion and trade show costs.

Our sales and marketing expenses increased in the six months ended June 30, 2023, to \$6,083,927 from \$5,856,982 for the comparable 2022 period. Our sales and marketing expenses increased to \$3,219,246 in the three months ended June 30, 2023 from \$2,864,681 in the prior quarter and increased from \$2,922,742 for the comparable 2022 period.

Sales and marketing expense increased from prior quarter primarily due to more marketing events in the quarter, higher direct and other non-direct commissions and severance costs. We expect sales and marketing expense to remain flat or reduce slightly. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

General and Administrative Expenses

Our general and administrative expenses consist primarily of remuneration paid to executive, finance, legal and corporate administrative staff. Other significant general and administrative expenses include legal and accounting professional fees, travel and insurance, rent and other occupancy costs.

Our general and administrative expenses increased to \$2,657,153 for the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to \$1,990,756 for the comparable period in 2022. General and administrative expenses decreased to \$1,235,504 for the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to \$1,421,649 for the prior quarter and increased from \$973,382 for the comparable 2022 period with the addition of the new Co-CEO.

General and administrative expenses decreased from prior quarter primarily due to less legal fees relating to organizational changes and increased from the comparable period in 2022 due to additional executive costs. We expect that general and administrative expenses will remain generally flat for the remainder of the year. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

Foreign Exchange Loss

The Company had a foreign exchange loss of \$93,217 in the three months ended June 30, 2023, compared to a foreign exchange gain of \$29,212 in the three months ended June 30, 2022. The foreign exchange loss primarily arose due to effect on our net Canadian Dollar liability position as the Canadian Dollar strengthened against the US Dollar.

Finance Costs

Finance costs relate primarily to the interest and accretion on the CAD \$10 million two-year revolving operating facility with TD Bank. The amount outstanding of USD \$6,152,006 bears interest at a combination of prime plus 1% (7.95% (6.95% + 1%)) at June 30, 2023 and a Bankers acceptance + 2.5% (7.68% (5.18% + 2.5%)) at June 30, 2023.

Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Obligations

The right of use assets and lease obligations relate to our leases for office space. Right of use assets at June 30, 2023 were \$1,033,645 an increase of \$885,130 compared to December 31, 2022. Lease obligations at June 30, 2023 were \$1,161,478 an increase of \$988,531 compared to December 31, 2022. Increases in right of use asset and lease obligations were mainly due to the extension of our office lease in Ottawa as well as the opening of a new office in Toronto.

Deferred Revenue and Contract Acquisition Costs

Deferred revenue increased in the second quarter with higher bookings and related billings. Contract acquisition costs consist of direct sales commissions and are capitalized and amortized over the expected life of the customer upon commencement of the related revenue. Contract acquisition costs at June 30, 2023 were \$945,472 an increase of \$443,393 compared to December 31, 2022. This increase was due to higher direct commissions incurred and deferred on the higher bookings in the second quarter.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2023, cash and cash equivalents were \$6,251,277 with an undrawn amount of \$1,386,017 remaining on our \$7,553,000 (CAD \$10 million) TD Bank credit facility. Given the existing cash and cash equivalents balance, combined with certain sales-related efforts and available capacity in the credit facility agreement at the date of authorization of the financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2023 we believe there is sufficient liquidity to meet our current and planned financial obligations in the foreseeable future. Our future financing requirements will depend on many factors including our growth rate, subscription renewal activity, the timing and extent of spending to support development of our platform, and the expansion of sales and marketing activities. Our TD Bank credit facility matures on October 30, 2024 and while we currently expect that we will have sufficient cash flow for us to continue operations in our present form, there is a risk that the Company may not be able to comply with long-term debt covenants, obtain sufficient other additional financial and business markets may impact our ability to raise additional financing proceeds and the terms related to the financing. See "Forward Looking Statements" above.

Operating Activities

Cash inflows from operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2023, totaled \$314,389 compared to cash outflows from operating activities of \$1,698,722 for the six months ended June 30, 2022. The inflow from operating activities was driven primarily by a decrease in the net loss and a change in working capital which was mainly due to a decrease in accounts receivable and an increase in deferred revenue, offset by higher deferred contract acquisition costs.

Financing Activities

Cash outflows from financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2023, totaled \$66,468 compared to cash inflows from financing activities of \$3,230,291 for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, 339,250 common shares were issued upon the exercise of options for proceeds of \$84,725, and payment of lease obligations of \$138,980.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, 711,888 common shares were issued upon the exercise of options for proceeds of \$213,391, payment of lease obligations were \$149,789. In addition, \$3,178,124 was drawn on the TD revolving facility.

Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment was \$171,664 for the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to \$40,274 for the six months ended June 30, 2022, and relate primarily for furniture and office equipment for the new office in Toronto. We currently have no material commitments for capital expenditures.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

See our annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the related notes thereto for a discussion of the accounting policies and estimates that are critical to the understanding of our business operations and the results of our operations.

OTHER OBLIGATIONS, CONTINGENCIES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company leases office premises from a company controlled by a board member. Included in the statement of financial position are \$744,922 of right-of-use assets and \$765,013 of lease obligations. Operating expenses under the related party lease plus commitments for other office leases, have the following minimum annual payments:

	Related party commitments		
Remainder of 2023	\$ 138,083		
2024	273,765		
2025	273,765		
2026	159,698		
Total future payments	\$ 845,311		

Loans totaling \$405,904 (\$537,407 CAD) have been issued to Co-CEO, Alvaro Pombo to purchase common shares (the "Pombo Share Purchase Loans"). The loans are non-interest bearing and the principal is repayable on demand.

The 2,668,488 common shares acquired under the Pombo Share Purchase Loans are pledged as security against the share purchase loans and are held as security by the Company until such time as the individual loans are repaid. The share purchase loans were due on demand but were modified in February 2023, to be payable upon sale of shares or if the Company's share price reaches CAD \$1.50 or greater for a period of at least thirty (30) days subject to certain conditions being met. The market value of the underlying common shares for the Pombo Share Purchase Loans as at June 30, 2023 was \$1,108,530 (\$1,467,668 CAD). At the same time his employment agreement was revised to provide that, in the event of termination without cause or a resignation for good reason, Mr. Pombo will be entitled to payment equal to 24 months compensation.

Despite their legal form, the Pombo Share Purchase Loans are accounted for similar to the grant of an option under IFRS. As such, for accounting purposes, the common shares issued and the share purchase loans granted under the loan and share pledge agreements are not recognized as outstanding until such time as payments are received on the loan balances. The \$81,158 (\$107,451 CAD) Related Party Loan Receivable for related tax remittances is treated as a current receivable.

The following table provides a summary of the rent and the Company's other contractual obligations outstanding as at June 30, 2023:

	Payments due by Period Contractual cash									
	Carr	ying amount		flows		Year 1		Years 2	Y	ears 3+
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	2,704,132	\$	2,704,132	\$	2,704,132	\$	-	\$	-
Office lease obligations		1,161,478		1,307,104		417,841		401,560		487,703
Long-term debt		6,152,006		6,798,483		472,474		6,326,009		-
	\$	10,017,616	\$	10,809,719	\$	3,594,447	\$	6,727,569	\$	487,703

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING SHARES AND DILUTIVE INSTRUMENTS

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares, of which 133,079,121 common shares were issued and outstanding as of the date of this MD&A.

The stock option plan (the "Option Plan") of the Company is administered by the Board of Directors, which is responsible for establishing the exercise price (at not less than the Discounted Market Price as defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) and the vesting and expiry provisions. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance for options that may be granted under the Option Plan is 21,679,583. Options granted under the Option Plan to purchase up to an aggregate of 18,682,459 (average exercise price of CAD \$0.65) common shares are issued and outstanding.

Assuming that all of the outstanding options and warrants are vested and exercised, 151,761,580 common shares would be issued and outstanding on a fully diluted basis.

QUARTERLY INFORMATION

	Three months ended						
	June 30,	March 31,	December 31,	September 30,			
	2023	2023	2022	2022			
Revenue	\$ 6,123,592	\$ 5,771,853	\$ 5,610,757	\$ 5,463,306			
Loss from operations	\$ (969,257)	\$ (1,035,718)	\$ (445,127)	\$ (1,074,037)			
Net loss	\$ (1,151,582)	\$ (1,128,266)	\$ (550,851)	\$ (1,011,677)			
Weighted average number of shares outstanding							
basic and diluted	130,291,419	130,081,341	128,763,361	128,763,361			
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)			

	Three months ended						
	June 30,	March 31,	December 31,	September 30,			
	2022	2022	2021	2021			
Revenue	\$ 5,211,616	\$ 5,041,110	\$ 5,006,723	\$ 4,892,514			
Loss from operations	\$ (1,316,718)	\$ (1,489,705)	\$ (1,031,783)	\$ (997,230)			
Net loss	\$ (1,342,633)	\$ (1,543,608)	\$ (1,119,870)	\$ (1,114,890)			
Weighted average number of shares outstanding							
basic and diluted	128,278,739	125,869,247	125,869,247	125,918,010			
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.01)			

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

We use Non-GAAP financial measures, including Non-GAAP Loss from Operations and Non-GAAP Net Loss, to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating performance and to highlight trends in our core business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on IFRS financial measures. Management also uses non-GAAP measures in order to facilitate operating performance comparisons, prepare annual operating budgets and assess our ability to meet working capital requirements.

Non-GAAP Loss from Operations

The Company uses "Non-GAAP Loss from Operations" as a non-GAAP financial measure within the MD&A but it is not a defined term under IFRS to assess performance. Non-GAAP Loss from Operations adjusts the Loss from Operations to exclude our share-based compensation plans.

Non-GAAP loss from Operations

	Three months ended					
		June 30,		March 31,		June 30,
		2023		2023		2022
GAAP loss from Operations Add back:	\$	(969,257)	\$	(1,035,718)	\$	(1,316,718)
Share based compensation		284,863		245,277		315,836
	\$	(684,394)	\$	(790,441)	\$	(1,000,882)

	Six months ended					
	 June 30,		June 30,			
	2023		2022			
GAAP loss from Operations Add back:	\$ (2,004,977)	\$	(2,806,423)			
Share based compensation	530,139		744,039			
	\$ (1,474,838)	\$	(2,062,384)			

Management use this information to measure operating results in relation to available working capital and cash and believes that this measure provides useful supplemental information to investors and is computed on a consistent basis for each reporting period. We believe that securities analysts, investors and other interested parties frequently use Non-GAAP measures in the evaluation of issuers.

Non-GAAP Net Loss

The Company uses "Non-GAAP Net Loss" as a non-GAAP financial measure within the MD&A but it is not a defined term under IFRS to assess performance. Non-GAAP Loss from Operations adjusts Net loss to exclude share based compensation and accretion of long-term debt.

Non-GAAP Net loss

	Three months ended					
		June 30,		March 31,		June 30,
		2023		2023		2022
GAAP Net loss	\$	(1,151,582)	\$	(1,128,266)	\$	(1,342,633)
Add back:						
Share based compensation		284,863		245,277		315,836
Accretion on long-term debt		2,809		2,809		3,663
	\$	(863,910)	\$	(880,180)	\$	(1,023,134)

	Six months ended				
	 June 30,		June 30,		
	2023		2022		
GAAP Net loss	\$ (2,279,848)	\$	(2,886,236)		
Add back:					
Share based compensation	530,139		744,039		
Accretion on long-term debt	5,618		3,945		
	\$ (1,744,091)	\$	(2,138,252)		

Management use this information to measure financial results in relation to available working capital and cash and believes that this measure provides useful supplemental information to investors and is computed on a consistent basis for each reporting period. We believe that securities analysts, investors and other interested parties frequently use Non-GAAP measures in the evaluation of issuers.

Additional information relating to the Company may be found at www.SEDAR.com.